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The SPACEWARP INDEX is divided. into three sections: (1) A Chronological 
Index; (2) An Alphahat leal Index; (5) A Contributors’ Tnden. The fol­
lowing symbols and abbreviations are used.:

dp Department or Column nf Non-Fiction
ed Editorial , -j ■ pt' Poetry
f Fiction tv Magazine or Book Review
# Reprint (b) Bottstcry

(I)- A CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX
Vol. I - No. 1 (Issue #1) APRIL 1947 8 page*?,

. . 3-cclor hekto, handlettared. half-logal size

cover ’ Gerald Dorman (hekto) 1
Pillar of Fire Art Rapp #ed 4
The Psycho Lab Art Rapp dp 5
(r^st of ish filled with non-bylined minor crud in newspaper-style format) 

fvol.. I - No. 2 (Issue #2) MAY 1947 20 page$
______3-oolor hekto, handlettered. half-legal size J

JUNE 1947

cover Art Rapp (hekto) 1
•Wanted: A Word Art Rapp ed 3
SRAt-JWARP Gaff! Itself A Mission • Art Rapp ed 3
Zimmer Ricks ’Super-list ’ Marion Zimmer nf 4
Li P!lit O',"Cl 8 Ben Singer f 5
D i 3t r a c t .i c n Art RapD f 7
Ml msy'Flimsy, Sigler Says Edwin. Sigler nf 8
Ike. Fino Art Of Titling Art Rapp nf 9
Fantasy vs. Science-Fiction Wilkie Conner ■ nf 10
Why Is A Fan? . Art Rapp nf 13
’Warren Off Beam' Says Singer Ben Singer nf 15
The Psycho Lab Albert Warren dp 17
Bk Rv: ‘Th? Restless Universe Art Rapp rv 18

by Max Born
Letter Column Carlson. Rod Balmer, dp 20

Jewett, Singer, Conner
illustrations Robert 1. Stein. Art Rapp
(the ish a?.so contains non-bylined minor cruel in newspaper-style format)

half-legal size
24 pagesVol. I - No. 3 (Issue #3)

3-color hekto

cover Art Rapp (hekto)
Keep After ’Em Art- Rapp ed
Organization Art Rapp cd
Ths Psycho Lab Bill* Groover dp
Result Bill Groover f
Noises In The Night Art Rapp pt
Is Merritt Dead? Wilkie Conner nf
Scanning the Fanzines -..Art Rapp . rv
Conner Chooses Ten Wilkie Conner nf
Opposites React Ben linger nf
Csvs Art Repp pt
As Long As The Race Endures Bill Groover pt
Pro zine Reviews Art Rapp rv
illustrations Robert L. Stein, Art Rapp
(the ish also contains non-bylined minor srud in newspaper-style

1
3
3
4
6
6
7
9

10
11
17
21
23
format)



(vol. I - No. 4 (Issue #4) JULY 1947 16 pages
■, 3-color hokto half-logal size

cover Robert L. Stoin (hokto) 1
Authors, Too, Must Eat Art Rapp □d 3
'Capturing The Dreams of Bill Groover ed 3

Men--’
Return, Spirit! Warren x. Blewett pt 4
The Psycho Lab Robert L. Stein dp 5
Why Wave Those Oldies? Wilkie Conner nf 6
Gentle Hands Bill Groover f 8
In Self-Defense Wilkie Conner nf 13
Prozine Reviews Art Rapp rv 16
illustrations Robert L. Stein

[Vol. I - No. 5 (Issue jf5) AUGUST 1947 20 pages
3-color hokto half-legal size____________

cover Robert L. Stoin (hekto) 1
The Aliens Rue Bowdoin Pt 3
General Semantics and the 

Scientific Method
*Don Bratton nf 4

The Psycho Lab Wilkie Conner dp • 8
Is Kuttnar Overrated? Jack Clements nf 10
Watch ]four Definitions, Guerry C. Brown nf 12

Gentlemen I
He, Alone Hugh McInnis Pt 14
Time-Dredge Robert Paris f 15
Epitaph Art Rapp f 19
Quotes C1 ernent s, Me Iiini s, W .Web er

Carlson, C.Scanlan, Boggs
cLp 20

STR Is Everywhere. Art Rapp ' nf 20
illustrations Robert L. Stein, Robert Nelson

*This was incorrectly-bylined. "Donn Brazier" but corrected, on 
most copies by means of a gummed-paper sticker.

rVol. I - No. 6 (Issue if6) SEPTEMBER 1947 20 pages"'
. 3-color hekto half-legal size

cover Bill Groover (hekto) 1
The Dome In The Desert Robert Paris f 3
Let's Spread Some Propaganda Bill Groover nf 9
The Psycho Lab Wally Weber dp 10
Anniversary Art Rapp f(b) 11
The Cdsmic Invaders Bill Groover f 15
Does Your State Rate High, Art Rapp nf 20

Stfically?
illustrations Robert L, Stein, Bill GrooverF • , Art Rapp

rVol. II - No. 1 (Issue #7) OCTOBER 1947 22 pages '
3-color hekto letter size __ ___ >

cover. Daisy Griffin (hekto) 1
LuckyI Bill Groover f 3
Lovecraft--Phooeyl Wilkie Conner nf. 7
Lovecraft--Hooray1 Redd Boggs nf 9
Not-So-Euclidean Geometry Art Rapp nf 12
Dames J Jack Clements nf 13
The Psycho Lab Robert K. Paris dp 15



The Bulletin Board. Art Rapp dp 16
One-Sided Deal Robert K. Paris f 17
Seetee Dust Art Rapp pt 18
The Barber Enigma 
illustrations

Art Rapp & Bill Groover
Art Rapp

f(b) 19

fvol. II - No. 2 (Issue #8) NOVEMBER 1947 24 
letter size

pages'^
3-color hekto

cover Robert L. Stein (hekto) 1
So You Want To Write Science- Wilkie Conner nf 3

Fiction! (1 of 2)
Situation SNAFU Art Rapp ed 7
The Psycho Lab Leslie Hudson dp 10
Battel Bill Groover f 11
Visitation Hugh McInnis Pt 14
How To Write STF Art Rapp f(b) 16
The Mailbag H.Cheney, A.Dean , Hudson, dp 20

McInnis
Earth Patrol Bill Groover f 22
illustrations Robert L. Stein, Art Rapp

fVol II - No. 3 (Issue #9) 
V_____________ 3-color hekto

DECEMBER 1947
letter

24
size

cover Robert L. Stein (hekto) 1
Experience with Telepathy Al. F. Lopez uf 3
This Equation is a Sensation Art Rapp nf 6
The JACKpot Jack Clements dp 7
The Case of the Schizophrenic Art Rapp f(b) 8

Promag
The Psycho Lab
Report, Sans 'Explanation'

Jack Clements dp 14
Forrest J. Ackerman nf 15

The Bulletin Board Art Rapp dp • 16
Science-Fiction Today James A. Wade nf 18
Letrer From Lunar Station Rue Bowdoin pt 20
So You Want To Write Science- Wilkie Conner nf 21

Fiction? (2 of 2)
Lament Genevieve K, Stephens Pt 22
illustrations Robert L. Stein, Leslie Hudson, Rapp

Vol II - No. 4 (Issue 7rlO) JANUARY 1948 18 pages
3-color hekto letter size

cover Robert L. Stein ? hektolI 1
Sabotage! Art Rapp ed 2
The Bulletin Board Art Rapp dp 2
The Great STF Broadcast (1 of Bill Groover f 3

9)
Plane, but Fancy Hugh McInnis nf 7
Portrait Genevieve K. Stephens pt 8
Fantasy and STF in Print Robert L. Stein nf 10
The Watchers Art Rapp Pt 13
Awakening Mario f 14
The JACKpot Jack Clements 16
illustrations Robert L. Stein



Van Splawn, G.Youngt V. Greene
Ths Fugitive Hugh MoInnis pt 19
illustrations Robert L. Stain

Vol. II - No. 5 (Issue #11) 
k 3-color hekto

FDBURARY 1948
size

20 pages
letter

cover Dave Balzer (hekto) 1
Michifen Meet Ben Singer nf 2
You Fool, Miss Stafford! Redd Boggs f 3
Star Dust Vaughn Greeno f 8
Chemistry of a Kiss Wally Weber nf 12
Vindication Art Rapp f(b) 13
The Psycho Lab Vaughn Greene dp 16
The Great STF Broadcast (2 of 

9)
letters (scattered thru ish)

Wilkie Conner

V.Greene, Guerry Brown

f 17

Graham Cracks Roger P. Graham nf 6
Life Among the Dinsteins 
illustrations

Leslie Hudson, Hugh McInnis 
Robert L. Stein, Art Rapp

nf 7

(Vol. II - No. 6 (Issue #12)
3-color hekto

MARCH 1949
letter size

20 pages

cover Robert L. Stein (hekto) 1
First Birthday Art Rapp ed 2
Space Traveler Genevieve K. Stephens ,P* 3
Lovecraft? Phooey! 
Lovecraft? Hooray!

Wilkie Conner #nf 4
Redd Boggs #nf 6

Sk Rev: Tales of the Undead Guerry 0. Brown rv 10
The Great STF Broadcast (3 of 

9)
Bill Warren f 11

The Psycho Lab Redd Boggs
J.M/fhomas, L.Hudson,

dp *15
Mail and Femail dp 17

pp 15-16 -- page reversed in most copies.

(Vol. Ill -No. 1 (Issue #13) APRIL 1948 20 pages
mimeo letter size

cover Robert L. Stein (hekto) 1
Timber I Art Rapp dp 2
Rollcall Up Yonder Art Rapp nf 4
Feast at Midnight Mario Stanza f 5
The Answer Ben Singer pt 6
Duck, Conner, Duck! Ben Singer nf 8
Once In A Long, Long While Art Rapp f(b) 11
A Year With APR Wilkie Conner nf 15
Quien Sabe? Boggs, Singer, Stein, Greene dp 17
illustrations Robert L. Stein, Jack Clements

fvol. Ill - No. 2 (Issue #14) MAY 1948 21 pages
mimeo letter size

cover George H. Young (mimeo)
Timber! Art Rapp . dp 1
A Fan Views Bradbury Radell Nelson nf 3
Viola Robert Carrier f 5
Three by Greene Vaughn Greene pt 6
The Psycho Lab Ben Singer dp 7
The Nauseating Past Groover, Conner, Warren #f 8
The Great STF Broadcast (4 of Mario Stanza f 9



JUNE 1948

What, Then, Is STF? Wilkie Conner nf 11
Certainty? Certainly! Homer Z, Dingbat, Bv.D. nf 14
The Pulp Ban C.Stewart Metchette nf 16
Quien Sabe? Sneary, G.Caldwell, 

L.Hudson, Boggs
dp 17

Second Approximation 
illustrations .

. . Art Rapp
Radell Nelson

nf 19

21 pages 
letter size

Vol. Ill - No. 3 (Issue #15)
mimeo

cover ■ Trevor Nelson (mimeo)
Timber! Art Rapp - dp 1
Perfection Wrai Ballard ■ f 3
Old Pulpmag Art Rapp pt 5
Purpose Unknown T.T.Huneycutt & Wilkie nf 6

Conner
The Story Teller Radell Nelson f 7
Secrets of Shaverism Vaughn Greene nf 9
A Man of Imagination Donn Brazier f 13
The Critics Art Rapp Pt 14
Divergent Time Trails George Andrews, P.D.Cox f 16
The Great STF Broadcast (5 of 9) Redd Boggs f 17
illustrations Radell Nelson

rVol. Ill - No. 4 (Issue #16) JULY 1948 24 pages')
mimeo letter size

cover Robert L. Stein (hekto) • 1
Timber'!' Art Rapp dp 3
Toreon Daze Art Rapp nf 4
The Great STF Broadcast (6 of 9) Wally Weber f 9
The Lost Chord Art Rapp ' , f(b) 17
illustrations Stein, R.Nelson, Joe Kennedy

letter size
22 pagesVol. Ill - No. 5 (Issue #17) AUGUST 1948

< . mimeo
cover- • ■ . .
Timber I
Strange—But True! .
Stick to Fantasy, Conner!
Something for Singer
Canals? I Wonder...
Something for Singer .
The Great ST? Broadcast (7 of 9)
The Postman's Burden
Trisection? Hell Yes, Lumphead 1
Something for Singer
Something for Everyone
Quien Sabe?

illustrations Ben Singer, Radell Nelson, Bapp

Robert L. Stein (hekto) 1
Art Rapp dp 3
Zeda P• Mishler nf 5
Ben Singer nf 6
Art Rapp dp 7
Wilkie Conner nf 8
Art Rapp dp 11
Paul D,. Cox £ 12
Art Rapp rv 16
Keith Hoyt ■ nf 17
Art Rapp dp 18
Art Rapp dp 18
W.Baldwin, Boggs, P.D. dp 20

Cox, Ed Cox

Vol. Ill - No. 6 (Issue #18) SEPTEMBER 1948 22 pages
. mimeo letter size____________, 
cover
Timber!
I Object!
Bark Night ... .
Wizard of the Weird 
Botts Bibliography

Robert L. Stein (hekto)
Art Rapp dp
Dan: Mulcahy nf
Ed Cox f
Andrew Gregg nf
Art Rapp nf

1
3
5
6
8

■ 9



illustrations

The Great STF Broadcast (8 of 9) Radell Nelson & f 10
Johnny ILicKsrrigan

Atomic Ray Is Basse With Fiends Toronto Globe & Mail 13
The Shaver Fuss Arthur T^nby James nf 14
The Psycho Lab Radell Nelson dp 16
Those Rollin' Mimeos Art Rapp rv 17
H. Longhammer, STF Fan Wilkie Conner f 18
illustrations Radell Nelson, Trevor Nelson

(Vol. IV -.No. 1 (Issue #19) OCTOBER 1948 22 pages
 mimeo letter size

cover Radell Nelson (mimeo) 1
Timber I Art Rapp dp 3
The Byes of Roger Akner William James f 4
Psalm for the Blind Richard E. Avery Pt 8
Forgotten Pros C. Stewart Metchette nf 9
The Great STF Broadcast (9 Jim Harmon f 11

of 9)
File Thirteen xiedd Boggs dp 13
The Beereon: Burp by Burp Hal Shapiro nf 17
Quien Babe? W.Baldwin, T.Kennedy, C.Hen- dp 20

derson, Boggs
Trev Nelson, xiichard Avery, Los Fried'*

^incorrectly, Harry Strunk was listed instead of Fried.
(Vol. IV - No. 2 (Issue #20) NOVEMBER 1948 22 pages A
I mimeo letter size ___ )
cover Robert L. Stein (hekto) 1
Timber I Art Rapp dp 3
Flickering Future T.E,Watkins nf 4
The Ghost Russell Watkins pt 6
The Armchair Fortean Dis- Art Rapp nf 9

cusses Arson
No Escape Hal Shapiro nf 12
File Thirteen Redd Boggs dp 14
30 and Roll ’Em J Art Rapp pt 15
The Fourth Story Andrew Gregg f 16
The Psycho Lab T.E.Watkins dp 17
Quien Sabe? A.Grogg, L.Croutch, B.Singer dp 18
illustrations Stein, Ed Cox, Wm. Rotslor

(Vol. IV - No. 3 (Issue #21) DECEMBER 1948 30 pages
! mimeo letter size

cover Les Fried (mimeo) 1
Timber I . Art Rapp dp 3
Tastes and Phobias • S.Norman Ashfield nf 5
The Vigil Ken Pitchford pt 6
Outpost Marion Simmer f 7
The Psycho Lab Jim Harmon dp 10
Conner's Fanquiz Wilkie Conner nf 11
Dark Wisdom William James f 14
Fanmag for Service-Fen Art Rapp nf 17
The Romance of Alchemy (1 Arthur J. Cox nf 18

of 2)
Quien Sabe? W.Baldwin, Bob Farnham dp 23
File Thirteen Redd Boggs dp *25
illustrations Wm. Rotslor

pp 25-26 reversed in most copios



Vol. IV - No. 4 (Issue #22) JANUARY 1949 24 pages
mimeo letter size

cover Radell Nelson (mimeo) 1
Timber! Art Rapp <ip 3
A Good Start for 1949, Isn't It? Art Rapp ed .4
The Fortune Tellers of Calcutta T.N.Watkins nf 5
Death Jim Harmon Pt 7
Silver Venus Bill Warren pt 7
STF Broadcasts Again! (1 of 16) Art Rapp f *8
The Romance of Alchemy (2 of 2) Arthur J. Cox nf 12
The Psycho Lab Jim Phillips ip 17
File Thirteen Redd Boggs dp 18
The Fall of the City Radell Nelson f 21
Cuien Sabita? W. Cor.ner, T. Kennedy, dp 23

V.Greene, Boggs, Shapiro,
R.Avery, E.L.Eischiod

illustrations Radell Nelson, George Young

*p.lO upside down in some copies

fvol. IV - No. 5 (Issue #23) FEBRUARY 1949 22 pages
■K mimeo letter size

cover Art Rapp * (mimeo-hekto ) 1
Timber! Art Rapp dp 2
Psychic Residue: Providence Andrew Gregg nf 6

After Lovecraft
Little Things Like That Make Art Rapp dp 6

A Big' Impression Dept.
STF Broadcasts Again! (2 of 10) Art Rapp f 7
The Current Crop Art Rapp rv 11
The Psycho Lab Ed Cox dp 12
Solarpolitics T .13 .Watkins nf 13
Troopship to France Raul D. Cox f 15
Bk Rev: Lady of Flame Redd Boggs' rv 17
HPL, Pro and Con Jack Clements nf 19
Quien Sabe? W.Conner. Wm. James dp 21
illustrations Ray Nelson, Wm. Rotsler. Trev Nelson

.Art Rapp
*There are two versions of the cover, different hekto
colors being used for each master-sheet.

CVol. IV - No. 6 (Issue #24) MARCH 1949 22 pages
mimeo letter size

cover Art Rapp (mimeo-hekto) 1
Timber I Art Rapp dp 3
STF Broadcasts Again! (3 of 10) Redd Boggs f 5
Noatost Trick of the Month Dept. Art Rapp dp 8
The American Way Wilkie Conner ed 9
What Far World? William James f 12
Spirit-Devils Bill Warren pt 18
File Thirteen Redd Boggs dp 19
illustrations Wm.Rotsler, H. Miller

The February-June 1949 WARPS appeared at approximate two-week 
intervals, beginning with the issuance of the February number 
in mid-May, and continuing until the zine was once again on 
schedule.



APRIL 1949 22 pa£es< Vol. V - No. 1 (Issue #25) 
mimeo letter size

cover Charles’Henderson Uaimeo-hekto) I
Timber! Art. R&pp - dp •' 3
STR Broadcasts Again! (4 of 10) William James f 5
Dimensional Gate Stanley Forest nf 10
Archie Bill Warren pt 12
How to Write Fanfiction Ed Cox nf 13
Mind Over Matter Chet Whisson nf 14
Decline of the Pulps T.E.Watkins nf 15
Unexplored Universes Joe Schaumburgsr pt 18
Lament Joe SchaumburgeF P* 18
Quien Sabe? Ed Cox, L.Fried. P.3. dp 19

Keller, Warren, Andrews* 
K.Martinsson, Appelman, 
Baldwin, G.Bartholomew.

Aint It The Truth Department 
illustrations

Art Rapp
Um. Rotsler, Radell Nelsor

*>i 20

<Vol. V -■ No. 2 (Issue #26) MAY 1949 22 pagesI ’*1
I mimeo letter size J
cover William James (mimeo-hekto) 1
Timber! Art Rapp dp 3
Problem in Ornithology Andrew Gregg f 5
Sinister Barrier, by EFRussell T.E.Watkins rv 7
What’ll I Write? Ed Cox nf 8
STF Broadcasts Again! (5 of 10) Bill Warren f 9
The Gleeful Cadaver *Richard F. Schwictenborg pt 13
No Indication Warren Baldwin f 14
File Thirteen Redd Boggs dp 15
Quien Sabe? J.Be11, J.Harmon, Boggs, dp 19

Appelman, S.McCoy, C.Whissen
illustrations ' Wm. Rotsler

^Incorrectly bylined-Radell Nelson.

[Vol, V - No. 3 (Issue #27) JUNE 1949 22 pages
I mimeo letter size

planatory data on this.

cover William Kroll (mimeo) 1
Introduction to Roscoism (1 of 2) Art Rapp pt 2
Timber! Art Rapp dp 3
STF Broadcasts Again! (6 of 10) *Art Rapp f 5
The Master C.Stewart Metchette pt 9
File Thirteen Redd Boggs dp 10
The Weapon Shops of Isher: An 

Explanation
C.Stevzart Metchette nf 14

One-Shot Bill Warren pt 16
Symptoms Ed Cox f 17
Elsie Bill Warren Pt 19
Quien Sabe? B.Warren, A.Seielstad, 

Appelman, R.Nolson.
dp t 20

Random Is A Way of Life Dept. Art Rapp dp 20
illustrations

*See "Timber!” in the

Wm. Rotsler, Radell Nelson

July 49 SPACEWARD for ox-



R.Nelson, W .Weber 
illustrations Wm. Rotsler, Radell Nelson

[Vol. V - No. 4 (Issue #28) JULY 1949 26 pages |
mimoo letter size

cover William James (mimeo-hekto) 1
Timber I Art Rapp dp 3
STF Broadcasts Again I (7 of 10) Ed Cox f 3
Vicious Circle Ban Mulcahy nf 5
Tea Time H.S.Weatherby f 6
The Psycho Lab Wrai Ballard ip 11
JMLonghammer in Space Wilkie Conner f 13
Galluping the Galaxy Art Rapp nf 17
Quien Sabe? D.Mulcahy, A.Derleth, dp 19

CosWal, Warren, EdC»«

(Vol. V - No. 5 (Issue #29) AUGUST 194924 pages 
i mimeo letter size

cover Radell Nelson (mimeo-hekto) 1
Timber I Art Rapp dp 3
No Greater Dream, by Joe Kennedy Redd Boggs rv 5
STF Broadcasts Again! (8 of 10) Art Rapp f 7
Lilly on Mars Bill Warren pt 10
Pitiful Puppets Warren Baldwin nf 11
Introduction to Roscoism (2 of 2) Art Rapp pt 15
Pile Thirteen Redd Boggs dp 17
Beautiful Fort Warren Hal Shapiro 2* 20
Quien Sabe? G.Andrews, R.Nelson, dp 21

C.S.LIetchette, R.Avery, 
B.Singer, H.Shapiro

illustrations Wm. Rotsler, Radell Nelson

fvol. V - No. 6 (Issue #30) SEPTEMBER 1949 28 pages
mimeo letter size

D.Mulcahy, T.H.Carter, 
JoKe, L.Rried, EdCo 

illustrations Radell Nelson

cover Trevor Nelson (mimeo-hekto) 1
Timber! Art Rapp dp 3
Vas Ve Effer In Cincinnati? Art Rapp> nf 4
Machiavelli Art Rapp f(b) 9
Invasion From Mars by Orson Welles Charles Stuart rv 15
wTE oh-Hour Bill Warren • ' Pt 16
Warlock Genevieve K.Stephens Pt 16
Quien Sabe? B.Johnson, W.Weber,

W.Ballard, R.Nelson,
dp 22

In its first five volumes, SPACEWARP published:

652 pages 245 items, exclusive of
interior illustrations

95 letters from 
reactors 38 pooms

61 pieces of fiction (including 17 serial instalments) 
-----  ------------------------------ ——— — ----------- — -------- J



(2)-A SUBJECT INDEX
k Fan Views Bradbury - Ray Nelson - May 48
A Good Start For 1949, Isn't It? - Rapp - Jan 49
Ain't It The Truth? Dept, - Repp - Apr 49 
Aliens, The - Rue Bowdoin - Aug 47
A Man of Imagination - Denn Brazier - Jun 48
American Way, The -• Wilkie Conner - Mar 49 
Anniversary - Rapp - Sep 47
Answer, The - Ben Singer - Apr 48
Archie - Bill Warren - Apr 49 
Armchair Fortean Discusses Arson, The - Rapp - Nov 48
As Long As The Race Endures - Bill Groover - Jun 47 
Atomic Ray Is Passe With Fiends - Sep 48
Authors, Too, Must Eat - Rapp - Jul 47 
Awakening - Mario - Jan 48
A Year With Avon Fantasy Reader - Wilkie Conner - Apr 48

Barber Enigma, The - Rapp & Bill Groover - Oct 47
Battel - Bill Groover - Nov 4?
Beautiful Fort Warren - Hal Shapiro - Aug 49
Book Reviews:

The Restless Universe by Max Born (reviewed by Rapp) - May 47 
Tales of the Undead (reviewed by Guerry C. Brown) - Mar 48
The Black Flame by Weinbaum (reviewed by Redd Boggs) - Feb 49 
Sinister Barrier by Eric Frank Russell (reviewed by T-E-Watkins)

- May 49 
No Greater Dream by Jog Kennedy (reviewed by Redd Boggs) - Aug 49 
Invasion From Mars by Orson Welles (reviewed by Charles Stuart)

- Sep 49 
Botts Bibliography - Rapp - Sep 48
Bottstories:

Anniversary - Rapp - Sep 47
The Barber Enigma - Rapp & Bill Groover - Oct 47
How to Write STF - Rapp ~ Nov 47
Vindication - Rapp - Fob 48
Once In A Long, Long While - Rapp - Apr 48
The Lost Chord - Rapp - Jul 48
Machiavelli - Rapp - Sep 49

Bradbury: A Fan Views Bradbury - Ray Nelson - May 48 
Bulletin Board, The - Rapp - Oct 47; Dec 47; Jan 48 
Beeroon, Burp By Burp, The - Hal Shapiro - Oct 48

Canals? I Wonder... - Wilkie Conner - Aug 48
Capturing the Dreams of Men - Bill Groover - Jul 47
Case of the Schizophrenic Promag, The - Rapp - Dec 47 
Cave - Rapp - Jun 47
Certainly? Certainly! - Homer Z. Dingbat, Bv.D. - May 48 
Chemistry of a Kiss ~ Wally Weber ~ Feb 48
Cinvention: Vas Ve Effer In Cincinnati? - Rapp - Sep 49 
Conner Chooses Ten - Conner - Jun 4?
Conner's Fanquiz - Wilkie Conner - Dec 48
Convent!ons:

Michifen Meet - Ben Singer - Feb 48
Tor con Daze - Rapp - Jul 43
Atomic Ray Is Passe With Fiends - Sep 48
The Beercon: Burp By Burp - Hal Shapiro - Oct 48
Vas Ve Effer In Cincinnati? - Rapp - Sep 49



Cosmic Invaders, The - Bill Groover - Sep 47
Critics, The - Rapp - Jun -48 '' \ :
Current Crop, The - Rapp -Feb 49 ' ,.A . • ■

Dames’. - Jack Clements - Oct 47
Dark Night - Ed Cox - Sep 48
Dark Wisdom - William James - Dec 48 . ■
Death - Jim Harmon - Jan 49
Decline of the Pulps - T.E.Watkins ■>- Apr 49 
Departments: . ,

The Bulletin Board - Oct 47; Dec 47; Jan 48
Fanzine Reviews - Jun 47; Aug 48; Sep 48; Feb 49
File 13 - Redd Boggs - Oct 48; Nov 48; Dec 48; Jan 49; Mar 49;

Quien Sabe? * Apr 48; ‘May 48; Aug 48; Oct 48; Nov 48; Dec 48;

May '49; Jun 49 ; Aug 49
The JACKpot - Jack Clements - Dec 47; Jan 48
The Psycho Lab - Apr 47; May 47; Jun 47; Jul 47; Aug 47; Sep 4?;

Oct 47; Nov 47; Dec 47; Feb 48; Mar 48; May 48;
J Sep 48; Nov 48; Dec 48; Jan 49; Feb 49; Jul 49

Feb 49; Apr 49; May 49; Jun 49; Aug 49; Sep 49
Timber - Rapp - Apr 48 and all succeeding issues
Ain*t It The Truth Dept. - Rapp - Apr 49
Fandom Is A Way Of Life Dept,.- Rapp - Jun 49
Little Things Like That Make A Big Impression Dept. - Rapp - Feb 4J
Neatest Trick Of The Month Dept. - Rapp - Mar 49

Dimensional Gate - S.Forest - Apr 49
Distraction - Rapp - May 47
Divergent Timo’Trails - George Andrews & Paul D. Cox - Jun 48
Does Your State Rate, Stfically? - Rapp - Sop 47
Dome In The Desert, The - Robert K. Paris - Sep 47
Duck, Conner, Duckl - Ben Singer - Apr 48

Earth Patrol - Groover - Nov 47
Elsie - Bill Warren - Jun 49
Epitaph - Rapp - Aug 47
Experience With Telepathy - Al Lopez - Dec 47
Eyes of Roger Akner, The - William James - Oct 48

Fall of the City, The - Ray Nelson - Jan 49
Fandom Is A Way Of Life Dept. - Rapp - Jun 49
Fanmag For Servioe-Fen - Rapp - Dec 48
Fantasy and STF In Print - Bob Stein - Jan 48
Fantasy vs«.Science-Fiction - Wilkie Conner - May 47
Fanzine Reviews:

Scanning the Fanzines - Rapp - Jun 47
The Postman's Burden - Rapp - Aug 48
Those Rollin' Mimeos - Rapp - Sop 48
The Current Crop - Rapp - Feb 49

Feast At Midnight - Mario Stanza - Apr 48
File Thirteen - Redd'Boggs - Oct 48; Nov 48; Dec 48; Jan 49; Mar 49; 

May 49; Jun 49; Aug 49;
Fine Art of Titling, The ~ Rapp - May 47
First Birthday - Rapp - Mar 48
Flickering Future - Watkins - Nov 48
Forgotten Pros - C.S.Motchotto - Oct 48
Fortune Tellers of Calcutta - T.E.Watkins - Jan 49
Fourth Story, The - Andrew Gregg - Nov 48
Fugitive, The - Hugh McInnis - Mar 48



Galluping The Galaxy - Rapp - Jul 49
General Semantics and the Scientific Method • Don. Bratton • Aug 47
Gentle Hands - Bill Groover - Jul 47
Ghost. The - Russell Watkins - Nov 48
Gleeful Cadaver, The - Richard SchwictenbergMay 49
Graham Cracks - Roger P. Graham - Reb 48
Great STR Broadcast, The - (1 of 9) - Bill Groover - Jan 48

(2 of 9) •— Wilkie Conner - Feb 48
(3 of 9) Bill Warren - Mar 48
(4 of 9) — Mario Stanza - May 48
(5 of 9) Redd Boggs - Jun 48
(6 of 9) - Wally Weber - Jul 48
(7 of 9) *■* Paul D. Cox - Aug 48
(8 of 9) •• Ray Nelson - Sep 48
(9 of 9) •* Jim Harmon - Oct 48

He, Alone - Hugh McInnis - Aug 47
H.Longhammer, STR Ran - Wilkie Conner - Sep 48
H.Longhainnier In Space - Wilkie Conner - Jul 49
Hew to Write Ranfiction - Ed Cox - Apr 49
How To Write STR - Rapp - Nov 47
HPL: Pro and Con - Jack Clements - Feb 49

In Self-Defense - Wilkie Conner - Jul 47
Introduction to Roscoism - Rapp - (1 of 2) - Jun 49

(2 of 2) - Aug 49
Invasion.From Mars by OrsonWelles (reviewed by Charles Stuart) • Sep 49 
I Object J - Dan Mmlcahy- - Sep 48
Is Kuttner Overrated? - Jack Clements - Aug 47
Is Merritt Dead? - Wilkie Conner - Jun 47

JACKpot, The - Jack Clements - Deo 47; Jan 48

Keep After 'Em - Rapp - Jun 47

Lady of Flame - Redd Boggs - Feb 49
Lament - Genevieve K. Stephens - Dec 47
Lament - Joe Schaumburger - Apr 49
Let's Spread Some Propaganda - Bill Groover - Sep 47
Letter Column - May 47; Aug 47; Nov 47; Feb 48; Mar 48; Apr 48;

May 48; Aug 48; Oct 48; Nov 48; Dec 48; Jan 49;
Feb 49; Apr 49; May 49; Jun 49; Aug 49; Sep 49

Letter From Lunar Station - Rue Bowdoin - Deo 47
Life Among The Einsteins - W.L.Hudson & Hugh McInnis - Feb 48
Light Cycle - Ben Singer - May 47
Lilly On Mars - Bill Warren - Aug 49
Little Things Like That Make A Big Impression Dept. - Rapp - Feb 49
Lost Chord, The - Rapp - Jul 48
LuckyJ - Bill Groover - Oct 47
Lovecraft—Phooey - Wilkie Conner - Oct 47; #Mar 48
Lovecraft—Hooray - Redd Boggs - Oct 47; j/Mar 48
Lovecraft:

Psychic Residue; Providence After HPL - Andrew Gregg - Feb 49
HPL, Pro and Con - Jack Clements - Feb 49

Machiavelli - Rapp - Sep 49
Mail & Femail - Mar 48
Mailbag, The - Nov 47
Master, The - Stewart Metchette - Jun 49
Michifen Meet - Bon Singer - Feb 48



Mimsy Flimsy, Sigler Says - Edwin Sigler - May 47
Mind Over Matter - Chet Whiesen - Apr 49

Nauseating Past, The * Bill Groover, Wilkie Conner, Bill Warren - May ^8 
Neatest Trick of the Month Dept. - Rapp - Mar 49
No Escape - Hal Shapiro - Nov 48
No Greater Dream by Joe Kennedy (reviewed by Redd Boggs) - Aug 49
No Indication - Warren Baldwin - May 49
Noises In Ths Night - Rapp - Jun 47
Not-So-Euclidean Geometry - Rapp - Oct 47

Old Pulpmag - Rapp - Jun 48 
Once In A Long, Long While - Rapp - Apr 48
One-Shot - Bill Warren. Jun 49
Opposites React - Ben Singer - Jun 47
Organization -■ Rapp ~ Jun 47
Outpost - Marion Zimmer - Deo 48 -

Perfection - V/rai Ballard - Jun 48 .
Pillar of Fire ~ Rapp - Apr 47 . '
Pitiful Puppets -■ Warren Baldwin r Aug 49
Plane, But Fancy •• Hugh McInnis - Jan 48 
Portrait - Genevieve K. Stephens - Jan 48
Postman’s Burden, .The - Rapp - Aug 48 ■ 
Problem In Ornithology - Andrew Gregg - May 49
Prozino Reviews. - Rapp ~ Jun 47; Jul 47
Psalm For The Blind - Richard Avery - Oct 48
Psychic Residue: providence After JiP.L - Andrew Gregg - Fab 49 
Psycho Lab, The: Arthur H. Rapp - Apr 47

Warren - May 47
Bill Groover - Jun 47 .
Robert Lf Stoin - Jul 47
Wilkie Conner -.Aug 47 
Wally Weber.- Sep 47 
Robert K. Paris - Oct 47

• -W-.LiHudson - Nov 47
Jack Clements - Dec 47
Vaughn Greene - Feb 48

. Redd Boggs - Mar 48
Ben Singer - May 48
Radell Nelson - Sep 48 .
T,E.Watkins - Nov'48 ' ■

' Jim Harmon - Dec 48 ■
Jim Phillips - Jan 49
Ed Cox - Feb 49 
Wrai Ballard - Jul 49

Pulp Ban, The - Stewart Metchette - May 48 .
purpose Unknown - T.T.Huneycutt & Wilkie Conner - Jun 48

Quien Sabe? - Apr .48; May 48; Aug 48; Oct 48; Nov 48; Dec 48f
■ Feb 49.; Apr 49; May 49; Jun 49; Aug 49; Sep 49

Quien Sabita? - Jan 49

Report, Sans ’Explanation’ - F.J.Ackerman - pec 47 
Restless Universe, The, by Max Bom (reviewed by Rapp ) - May 47 
Result --;Groover - Jun 47 .
Return, Spirit - Bob Blewett - Jul 47 ...
Rollcall Up Yonder - Rapp - Apr 48
Romance of Alchemy, The --./(l of 2) - Arthur J. Cox - Dec 48 ’

(2 of 2) - .Arthur J. Cox - Jan 49



Sabotage 1 - Rapp * Jan 48
Scanning the Fanzines - Rapp - Jun 47
Science-Fiction Today - James Wade - Dec 47
Second. Approximation - Rapp - May 48
Secrets o'f Shaverism - Vaughn Greene - Jun 48
Seetoe Dust - Rapp - Oct 41
Shaver Fuss, The - A.T.James - Sep 48
Silver Venus - Bill Warren - Jan 49
Sinister Barrier by Eric Frank Hassell (reviewed, by T.2 .Watkins) - May 
Situation SNAFU - Rapp - Nov 47 49
Solarpolitics - T.E.Watkins - Feb 49
Something for Everyone - Rapp - Aug 48
Something for Singer - Rapp - Aug 48
So You Want To Write Science-Fiction? - Conner (1 of 2) • Nov 47

(2 of 2) - Dec 47
Space Traveler - Genevieve K. Stephens - Mar 48
Spacewarp Gets Itself A Mission - Rapp - May 47
Spirit-DeviIs - Bill Warren - Mar 49
Star Dust - Vaughn Greene - Feb 48
STF Broadcasts Againl - (1 of 10) - Rapp - Jan 49

(t of 10) - Rapp - Feb 49
(3 of 10) - Redd Boggs - Mar 49
(4 of 10) - William James - Apr 49
(5 of 10) - Bill Warren - May 49
(6 of 10) - Rapp - Jun 49
(7 of 10) - J JI 49
(8 of 10) - Rapp - Aug 49

STF is Everywhere - Rapp - Aug 47
Stick to Fantasy, Conner - Ben Singer - Aug 48
Story Teller, The - Ray Nelson - Jun 48
Strange--But True - Seda P. Mishler - Aug 48
Symptoms - Ed Cox - Jun 49

Tales of the Undead (reviewed by Guerry C, Brown) - Mar 48
Tastes and Phobias - S.Norman Ashfield - Dec 48
Tea Time - H.S.Weatherby - Jul 49
Thirty and Roll 'Em - Rapp - Nov 48
This Equation Is A Sensation - Rapp - Dec 47
Those Rollin' Mimeos - Rapp - Sep 48
Three By Greene - Vaughn Greene - May 48
Time-Dredge - Robert K. Baris - Aug 47
Timber - Rapp '- Apr 48 and all subsequent iesues
Torcon Daze - Rapp - Jul 48
Trisection? Hell Yes, Lumphead! - Keith Hoyt - Aug 48
Troopship to France - Paul D. Cox - Feb 49

Unexplored Universes - Joe Schaumburgor - Apr 49

Vas Ve Effer In Cincinnati?- Rapp - Sep 49
Vicious Circle - Dan Mulcahy - Jul 49
Vigil, The - Ken Pitchford - Den 48
Vindication - Rapp - Feb 48
Viola -Bob Carrier - May 48
Visitation - Hugh McInnis - Nov 47



Wanted: A Word - Rapp - May 47
Warlock - Genevieve K. Stephens - Sep 49
’Warren Off Beam’ Says Singer - Ben Singer • May 47

• The Watchers - Rapp - Jan 48
Watch Your Definitions, Gentlemen - Guerry 0, Brown - Aug 4?
Weapon Shops of Isher, The: An Explanation - Stewart Metchette - Jun 
What Far World? - William James - Mar 49 49
■.'/hat’ll I Write -.Ed Cox - May 49
Whatj.'Than, Is STR? - Wilkie Conner - May 48
Why Is A Fan? - Rapp - May 47
Why "lave Those Oldies? - Wilkie Conner - Jul 47
Witch-Hour - Bill Warren * Sep 49
Wizard of the Weird -Andrew Gregg - Sep 48

You Fool, Miss Stafford- - Redd Boggs - Feb 48

Zimmer Picks ’Super-List' - Marion’Zimmer - May 47
----------- ----------- .-------------- -- ------------- . . • —........................ .--------------------------------

Probably the most sought-after of all WARPs is the January 49 
issue. In late 1948, Rapp had been publishing the zine on a bor­
rowed mimeograph, and at the end of the year returned this to the 
owners in Detroit.. At the same time, Radell Nelson was forced to 
discontinue his^excellent zine, UNIVERSE, because of the pressure 
of school work. Rapp was also having a time getting WARR out and,’ 
keeping up his college work at the same time.

Hastily, Rapp and 
Nelson agreed to merge UNIVERSE and SPACEWARP, Rapp to cut sten­
cils, Nelson to run them off. However, delay occurred in both 
phases of this, and when March had arrived — and the zine not yet 
out — plans were changed again.

The stencils were sent to George 
Young, who eventually got them run off. But meanwhile, the sub­
scription list had not been accurately kept since December, and 
eventually the master copy of the list vanished.

Thus George was 
«able to send the January SPACEWARP-UNIVERSE only to the names on 

’ a list reconstructed from memory. By the time the original list 
was rediscovered, the remaining copies of the issue had vanished. 
And the stencils had been destroyed after running the edition.

In 
consequence, many a subscriber missed getting a January 1949 WARP 
-- even some of.the contributors to that issue. Current bidding 
price on the issue is 20./, and no takers.

If You have one of 
these precious copies in your collection, guard it well, and upon 
your retirement from fandom, it will net you a bit of cash!

---  - - . - ~ ;____________________ 2

11 you noea soma mimoograiy aono, remomoor

SPACELUARP SERVICE S
for fast, neat, eye-appealing work at rock-bottom prices. Write 
r-tRapp, 2120 Bay Street, Saginaw, Michigan, for a schedule of 
prices. ■



Items are listed under the nam* used on them when published. If the 
byline is a known pseudonym, the author’s real name appears in paren­
theses.

Ackerman, Forrest J. - Report, Sans ’Explanation' - Deo 47
Andrews, George - Divergent Time Trails (w/p.-D.Cox) - Jun 48

- letters - Apr 49; Aug 4’9
Ashfield, S. Horman - Tastes and Phobias - Dec 48
Avery, Richard E. - Psalm for the Blind - Oct 48

- interior artwork Oc.t 48
- letters - Jan 49; Aug 49

Appelman, Evan H. - letters - Apr 49; May 49; Jun 49

Baldwin, Warren - No Indication - May 49
- Pitiful Puppets - Aug 49
- letters «■ Aug 48; Oct 48; Deo 48; Apr 49

Ballard, Wrai - Perfection - Jun 48
- The Psycho Lab - Jul 49
- letter -■ Sep 49

Balzer, Dave - cover - Feb 48
BartholomewMrs. Georgia - letter - Apr 49
Bell, James W. - letter - May 49
Blewett, Warren Lewis - Return, Spirit! - Jul 47
Boggs, Redd - Lovecraft—Hooray! - Oct 47; irMar 48

- You Fool, Miss Stafford! - Feb 48
- The Psycho Lab - Mar 48
- The Great STF Broadcast (5 of 9) - Jun 48
- File Thirteen - Oct 48; N9v 48; Dec 48; Jan 49;

Mar 49; May 49; Jun 49; Aug 49
- Lady of Flame - Feb 49
- STF Broadcasts Again! (3 of 10) - Mar 49
- No Greater Dream by dee Kennedy - Aug 49
- letters - Aug 47; Apr 48; May 48; Aug 48; Oct 48;

Jan 49; May 49
Bowdoin, Rue - (Redd Boggs) - The Aliens -■ Sep 47

- Letter From Lunar Station - Dec 47
Bratton, Don - General Semantics and Scientific Method - Aug 47
Brazier, Bonn - A Man of Imagination - Jun 48
Brown, Guerry C-, - Watch Your Definitions, Gentlemen! - Aug 47

- Tales of the Undead - Mar 48
- letter - Feb 48

Carrier, Robert - Viola - May 48
Caldwell, George - letter - May 48
Carlson, Ke. Martin - letters - May 47; Aug 47 
Carter, Thomas H. - letter - Sep .49
Cheney, Harold W. - letter •• Nov 47 
3~lements, Jack -Is Kuttner Overrated? - Aug 47

- Dames! - Oct 47
- The JACKpot - Dec 47; Jan 48
- The Psycho Lab - Dec 47
- HBL: Pro ano. Con - Feb 49
- interior artwork - Apr 48
- letter - Aug 47 

 

I trust I'm giving away no one's cherished secret pseudonyms; 
the ones revealed in this section seem to be widly known in fandom 
and in most cases their possessor is using others in thoir place* .



Conner, V?ilkie - Fantasy vs Science-Fiction - May 47
- Conner Chooses Ten Jun 47
- Is Merritt Dead? - Jun 47
- In Self-Defense - Jul 47
- Why Wave Those Oldies? - Jul 47
- The Psycho Lab - Aug 47
- Lovecraft—PhooeyJ - Oct 47; #Mar 40
- So You Want To Write Science-Fiction (1 of 2) * Nov 47

(2 of 2) - Dec 47
- The Great STF Broadcast (2 of 9) - Feb 48
- A Year With APR - Mar 48
- What, Then, Is STF? - Apr 48
- The Nauseating Past - May 48
- Purpose Unknown (w/T.TrHuneyoutt) - Jun 48
- Canals? I Wonder.- Aug 48 .
- H.Longhammor,'STF Fan - Sep 48
- Conner's Fanquiz - Deo 48
- The American Way - Mar 49
- H.Longhammer in Space-- Jul 49
- letters May 47; Jan 49; Feb 49

Coslet, Walter A. - letter - Jul 49
Cox, Arthur J. - The Romance of Alchemy (1 of 2) - Dec 48 

(2 of 2) - Jan 49
Cox, Ed - Dark Night - Sep 48

- The Psycho Lab - Feb 49 . ■
- How To Write Fanfiction - Apr 49 ‘ '
- What'll I Write? - May 49- ' .
- Symptoms ~ Jun 49
- interior artwork “ Nov 48
- letters ~ Aug 48; Apr 49; Jul 49;' Sep 49

Cox, Paul D. - Divergent Time Trails (w/Gcorge Andrews) - Jun 48
- Tho Great STF Broadcast (7 of 9) - Aug 48
- Troopship to Franco - Feb 49
- letter - Aug 48

Croutch, Leslie A. - letter - Nov 48

Dean, Ann - letter t.Nov 47 ■
Derleth, August - letter - Jul 49
Dingbat, Homer 2. - (r-tRapp)- Certainty? Certainlyl - May 48
Dorman, Gerald - (r-tRapp) - cover - Apr 47

Eischied, E.E. - letter - Jan 49

Farnham, Bob - letter - Dec 48
Forest, Stanley - Dimensional Gate - Apr 49
Fried, Lester - cover - Dec 48

' - interior Artwork - Oct 48
- letters - Apr 48; Sep 49

Graham, Roger P. - Graham Cracks - Feb 48 , . .
Greene, Vaughn - Star Dust - Feb 48

’ - The Psycho Lab - Feb 48
- Three by Greene - May 48
- Secrets of Shaverism - Jun 48
- letters - Feb 48; Mar 48; Apr 48; Jan 49

Gregg, Andrew - Wizard of tho Weird - Sep 48
- The Fourth Story - Nov 48 ...
- Psychic Residue: Providence After H.P.L# - Feb 49
- Problem in- Ornithology - May 49
- letter - Nov 48 . .

Griffin, Daisy - cover - Oct 47 ' ,



Groover, Bill - As Long As The Race Endures - Jun 47
- The Psycho Lab - Jun 47
- Result " Jun 47
- Gentle Hands Jul 47
- Capturing the Dreams of Men - Jul 47
- cover * Sep 4?
- The Cosmic Invaders - Sep 47
- Let’s Spread Some Propaganda - Sep 47
- The Barber Enigma (w/r~tRapp) - Oct 47
- Lucky J - Oct 47
- Battel - Nov 47
- Earth Patrol - Nov 4?
- The Great STF Broadcast (1 of 9) - Jan 48
- The Nauseating Past (w/Conner a Warren) - May 40
- inferior artwork ~ Sep 47

Harmon, Jim - The Great 2TF Broadcast (9 of 9) - Oct 48
- The Psycho Lab - Dec 48
- Death -- Jan 49
- letter - Maw. 49

Henderson, Charles w cover - Apr 49
- Letter - Oct 48

Hoyt, Keith - Trisection? Hell Yes, Lumpheadl - Aug 48
Hudson, W.Leslie - Life Among the Einsteins (w/Hugh McInnis) - Feb 48

- The Psycho Lab - Nov 47
- interior artwork - Dec 47
- letters - Nov 47; Mar 48; May 48

Huneycutt, T.T. - Purpose Unknown (w/Wilkie Connor) - Jun 48

James, Arthur Tenby (Bob Farnham) - The Shaver Fuss - Sep 48
- letter - Feb 49

James, 'Gilliam - The Eyes of Rogor Akner - Oct 48
- Dark Wisdom - Dec 48
- What Far World? - Mar 49
- STF Broadcasts Againl (4 of 10) - Apr 49
- cover - May 49; Jul 49 

Jewett, Tom - letter - May 47 
Johnson, Bob - letter - Sep 49

Keller, David H., M.D. - letter - Apr 49
Kennedy, Joe - interior artwork - Jul 48

- letter - Sep 49
Kennedy,.Tom - letters - Oct 48; Jan 49
Kroll, William - cover - Jun 49

hopez, Al F. - Experience with Telepathy - Dec 47

Mario (Marion Zimmer) - Awakening - Jan 48
Martinsson, Kenneth - letter - Apr 49 
McCoy, Sam - letter - May 49;
McInnis, Hugh - He, Alo$e - Aug 47

- Visitation ~ Nov 47
- Plane, But Fancy - Jan 48
- The Fugitive - Mar 48
“ letters - Aug 47; Nov 47

Metchette, C. Stewart - The Pulp Ban - May 48
- Forgotten Pros - Oct 48
- The Master - Jun 49
- The ’/capon Shops of Ishor; An Explanation -
- letter - Aug 49 Jun 49

Miller, Howard - interior artwork - Mar 49



Mishler, Zeda P. - Strange But True - Aug 48
Mulcahy, Daniel J. - I Object! - Sep 48

- Vicious Circle - Jul 49
- letters -• Jul 49; Sep 49

Nelson, Bedell - A Fan Views Bradbury - May 48
- The Story Teller Jun 48.
- The Psycho Lab - Sep 48
• The Great ST? Broadcast (8 of 9) - Sep 48
- The Fall of the City - Jan 49
- covers - Oct 48; Jan 49; Aug ■49
- interior artwork - May 48 ; Jun 48; Jul 48; Aug 48;

Sep 48; Jan 49; Feb 49 ; Apr 49;
Jun 49; Jul 49; Aug 49 ; Sep 49

- letters - Jun 49; Jul 49; Aug 49; Sep 49
Nelson, Robert - interior artwork - Aug 47
Nelson, Trevor - cover - Jun 48 ; Sep 49i

- interior artwork - Sep 48; Oct 48; Feb 49
Palmer, Rodney - letter - May 47
Paris, Robert K. - Time-Dredge - Aug 47

- The Dome In The Desert - Sep 47
- One-Sided Deal - Oct 47
- The Psycho Lab - Oct 47

Phillips, Jim - The Psycho Lab * Jan 49
Pitchford, Zen - The Vigil - Dec 48

Bapp, Arthur H. - Pillar of Fire - Apr 47
- The Psycho Lab - Apr 47
- Distraction - May 47
- Why Is A Fan? - May 47
- Wants d; A W o rd May. 4 7
- Spacev/arp Gets Itself A Mission - May 47
- The Restless Universe by Max Bom - May 47
- Scanning the Fanzines - Jun 47
- Organization - Jun 47
- Noises in the Night - Jun 47
- The Fine Art of Titling- - May 47
- Cave.- Jun 47
- Keep After ’Em - Jun 47
- Prozine Reviews - Jun 47; Jul 47
- Authors, Too, Must Eat - Jul 47
- Epitaph - Aug 47
- DTP Is Everywhere - Aug 47
- Does Your State hate...? - Sep 47
- Anniversary - Sep 47
- Not-So-Eucl'idean Geometry - Oct 47
- Seetee Dust - Oct 47
- Situation SNAFU - Nov 47
- How to Write STF - Nov 47
- The Case of the Schizophrenic Promag - Dec 47
- This Eouation Is A Sensation - Dec 47
- Sabotagei - Dec 47
- The Watchers - Dec. 47
- Vindication - Jan 48
- First Birthday - Feb 48
- Rollcall Up Yonder - Apr 48
- Timber - Apr 48 and-all subsequent issues
- Once In A Long, Long While - Apr 48

• - Second Approximation •• May 48
- The Bulletin Board - Oct 47; Dec 47; Jan' 48
- The Critics - Jun 48



Repp, Arthur H. (Coat'd) - Old. Pulpmag •• Jun 48 .
. - Toreon Rase - Jul 48

- • ' - The Lost Chord - Jul 48
■ ■ •- Something for Singer - Aug 48

- Something for Everyone - Aug 48
■ - The xk&Mn'e Burden - Aug 48

- Those Rollin’ Mimeos - Sop 48
■ ■ ■ ■ ■ - Botts. Bibliography - Sep 48

- 30 and Roll ’em - Nov 48
- The Armchair Fortean Discusses.Arson ■ • Nov 48
- Fanmag for Service-Fen - Dec 48 '

■ - A Good Start - Jan 49
- STF Broadcasts Again5 (1 of 10) - Jan 49
- Little Things Like That Make A Big Impres-

. ' - sion Department - Feb 49
■ - - The Current Crop - Feb 49

- STF Broadcasts Aga ini (2 of 10) - Feb 49
' - Neatest Trick of the Month Dept. - Mar 49

. - Aint It Tho Truth? Dept. -.Apr 49
, - STF Broadcasts Again! (6 of 10) - Jun 49

- Fandom is A Way Of Life Dopt - Jun 49
- Galluping the Galaxy - Jul 49
- Introduction to Roscoism (1 of 2) - Jun 49

, (2 of 2) - Aug 49
- STF Broadcasts Again! (8 of 10) - Aug 49 

A * Vas Vo'Effor In Cincinnati? - Sep 49
- Machiavelli - Sop 49
- covors - May 47; Jun 47; Fob 49; Mar 49;
- interior artwork - May 47; Jun 47; Sop 47;

Oct 47; Nov 47; Doc 47;
Fob 48; Aug 48t Fob 49;

Rotalor. William - interior artwork - Nov 48; Doc 48; Fob. 49; Mar 49; 
Apr 49; May 49; Jun 49; Jul 49; 
Aug 49

Scanlan, Claudette - letter - Aug 47
Schaumburgor, Joe - Unexplored Universes - Apr 49

'■ - Lamont - Apr 49 ... •
Schwichtonberg, Richard - The Gleeful Cadaver - May 49
Shapiro, Hal - The Beercon: Burp By Burp - Oct 48

~ - No. Escape - Nov 48 ■
- Beautiful Fort Warren - Aug 49 ■
- letters - Jan 49; ^ug 49 • . •

Seielstad, Arnim - letter - Jun 49 ' - •
Sigler, Edwin - Mimsy Flimsy, Sigler Says - Muy 47
Singer, Ben - Light Cycle - May 47 . . „

' - 'Warren Off Beam' Says Singer - May 47
- Opposites React - Jun'47
- Michifen Meet - Feb.48
- The Answer - Apr 48
- Duck, Conner, Duck! - Apr 48

■■ - Tho Psycho Lab - May 48
- Stick to Fantasy, Conner - Aug 48
- interior artwork - Aug 48 •
- letters - Apr 48; Nov 48; Aug 49

Splawn'/ Van - letter - Mar 48 «-
’ Snearyt Kick - letter - May 48 .

■ Stance, Mario (Marion Simmer) - Feast At Midnight - Apr 48
1 ' - Tho Groat STF Broadcast (4 of 9) - May

..... 48



Stein, Robert L. - The Psycho Lab - Jul 47
- Fantasy and ST? In Print - Jan 48
- covers - Jul 47;' Aug 47; Nov 47; Dec 47; Jan 48;

Mar 43; Apr 48; Jul 48; Aus 48; Sep 48;
ov 48

- interior artwork - May 47; Jun 47; Jul 47; Aug 47;
Sep 47;
Feb 48 ;
Nov 48

Nov 47;
Mar 48;

Dec 47
Apr 48

Jan 48;
Jul 48;

- letter - Apr 48
Stephens, Genevieve K. - Lament - Dec 47

- Portrait - Jan 4b
- Space Traveler - Mar 48
- Warlock - Sep 49

Stuart, Charles (C.Stewart Metchette) - Invasion From liars by Orson
Welles - Sep 49

Thomas, Jeanette M« - letter - Mar 48

■Wajle, James - Science Fiction Today - Dec 47 
Warren, Albert (r-tRapp) - The Psycho Lab - May 47
Warren, Bill - The Great STF Broadcast (5 of 9) - Mar 48

- Silver Venus - Jan 49
- Spirit-Devils - Mar 49
- Archie - Apr 49
- STF Broadcasts Againl (5 of 10) - May 49
- Elsie - Jun 49
- Ono-Shot - Jun 49
- Lilly On Mars - Aug 49
- Witch-Hour - Sep 49
- letters - Apr 49; Jun 49; Jul 49

Watkins, nussoll - The Ghcst - Nov 48
Watkins , ^.E. - Flickering Future - Nov 48

- The Psycho Lab - Nov 48
- The Fortune Tellers of Calcutta - Jan 49
- Solarpolitics - Fob 49
- Decline of the Pulps - Apr 49
- Sinister Barrier by E.F.Russell - May 49

Weatherby, H.S. - Tea Time - Jul 49
Jeber, Wally - The Psycho Lab - Sep 47

- Chemistry of a Kiss - Feb 48
- The Great STF Broadcast (6 of 9)
- letters - Aug 47; Jul 49; Sep 49

Whissen, Chester - Mind Over Matter - Apr 49
- letter - May 49

Young, George H, - cover - May 48
- letters - Mar 48; Jan 49

Zimmer, Mar ion - Zimmer picks Super-List - May 47
- Outpost - Dec 48

Jul 48

Any corrections or additions to this Index 
are welcome — also suggestions regarding how the 
usefulness of an index of this typo can bo increased.

Grateful acknowledgement is made to the VAMPIRE INDEX for Inspiring 
this pamphlet, as well as suggesting layout, abbreviations, etc.
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